

Case No. 21-15097

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Stephen C., a minor, by Frank C., guardian ad
litem, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

Bureau of Indian Education, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from The United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 3:17-CV-08004-SPL
The Honorable Steven P. Logan, United States District Judge*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Alexis DeLaCruz
adelacruz@natedisabilitylaw.org
NATIVE AMERICAN DISABILITY
LAW CENTER
905 W. Apache St.
Farmington, NM 87401
Telephone: 505.566.5880

Kathryn Eidmann
keidmann@publiccounsel.org
Jesselyn Friley
jfriley@publiccounsel.org
Mark Rosenbaum
mrosenbaum@publiccounsel.org
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 South Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
Telephone: 213.385.2977

Bradley S. Phillips
Brad.Phillips@mto.com
Bryan H. Heckenlively
bryan.heckenlively@mto.com
Emily Curran-Huberty
Emily.Curran-Huberty@mto.com
Alison Karol Sigurdsson
Alison.Sigurdsson@mto.com
April Youpee-Roll
April Youpee-Roll@mto.com
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.683.9100

Tara C. Ford
taraford@law.stanford.edu
William S. Koski
bkoski@law.stanford.edu
Stanford Law School
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC
YOUTH AND EDUCATION LAW
PROJECT
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: 650.725.8581

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Regulatory Background.....	5
II. Background on the Bureau of Indian Education and Havasupai Elementary School.....	7
III. Plaintiffs.....	8
IV. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Reviewable	13
II. The Dismissed Student Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs Challenge Discrete Agency Actions and Failures to Act that Are Reviewable Under the APA	17
A. Plaintiffs Are Adversely Affected or Aggrieved By Defendants Admitted Failures to Fulfill Their Legal Duties	18
B. The Regulations With Which Defendants Have Failed to Comply Impose Legal Duties to Take Discrete Actions.....	19
C. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Not Impermissible Solely Because Defendants’ Violations of Multiple Regulations Are Pervasive.....	30
II. Student Plaintiffs Who No Longer Attend HES Have Standing to Seek the Equitable Remedy of Compensatory Education and Their Claims Are Not Moot.....	42
A. The APA Permits Plaintiffs to Seek Any “Relief Other Than Money Damages”	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Compensatory Education is an Equitable Remedy	47
C. Eligibility for Compensatory Education Does Not Require Current Enrollment at HES	52
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir. 1980)	51, 52
<i>Alexopoulos ex rel. Alexopoulos v. Riles</i> , 784 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Alexopoulos ex rel. Alexopoulos v. S.F. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 551 (1987).....	49
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Fayette Cty., Ky. v. L.M.</i> , 478 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park & River Forest High Sch. Dist. 200 v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 79 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1996)	48, 53
<i>Birmingham v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in Richardson v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</i> , 957 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16, 45, 46
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	56
<i>Burr v. Sobel</i> , 863 F.2d 1071 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>reaffirmed</i> , 888 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1989)	50
<i>City of N.Y. v. U.S. Dept. of Def.</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012)	47, 48, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008)	47, 48
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010)	48, 53
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>G ex rel. RG v. Fort Bragg Dependent Sch.</i> , 343 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2003)	47, 48, 51
<i>G.R. v. Dall. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Or. 2011)	54
<i>Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	50
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C. ex rel. C.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Phil. Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	28
<i>Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Breen</i> , 853 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1988)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 778 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	passim
<i>Miller ex rel. S.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 565 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2009)	48, 49
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 858 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Nevada Ass’n of Counties v. Department of Interior</i> , No. 3:13-cv-0712-MMD, 2015 WL 1130982 (D. Nev. Mar. 12, 2015)	41
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	passim
<i>Parents of Student W. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist., No. 3</i> , 31 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Park, ex rel. Park v. Anaheim Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Pihl v. Mass. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 9 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Plaquemines Parish Sch. Bd. v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1969)	52
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	56
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>R.P. ex rel. C.P. v. Prescott Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 631 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48, 50
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>superseded on other grounds as</i> <i>recognized by P.P. v. West Chester Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 19, 22
<i>San Dieguito Union High Sch. Dist. v. Guray-Jacobs</i> , No. 04cv1330 DMS (POR), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52124 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2005).....	54
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	16, 46, 49, 51
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)	15, 34, 41
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 29, 30
<i>Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium</i> , 983 F.3d 411 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. O.W. ex rel. Hannah W.</i> , 961 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2020)	47, 48, 50
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. CIA (VVA)</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen</i> , 871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Withrow v. Concannon</i> , 942 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701	13
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	4
16 U.S.C. §§ 1333(a), 410bbb–2(a)(1), 460nnn–12(b)	25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	51
25 U.S.C. § 2000	5
25 U.S.C. § 2001(a)(1).....	5, 55
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Administrative Procedure Act.....	passim
Education of the Handicapped Act	46
Indian Education Act	passim
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	passim
Native American Disability Law	1
Native American Education Improvement Act of 2001	5
Rehabilitation Act § 504	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL RULES	
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	4, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 28-2.6.....	58
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	16
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 32.3	7, 5, 56
25 C.F.R. § 36	5, 13, 18, 19
25 C.F.R. § 36.4(a).....	18
25 C.F.R. § 36.11	6, 22, 26
25 C.F.R. § 36.20	6, 22
25 C.F.R. § 36.21	6, 22, 26
25 C.F.R. § 36.22	6, 7, 14, 18, 26
25 C.F.R. § 36.23	6, 7, 14, 18, 26
25 C.F.R. § 36.30	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
25 C.F.R. § 36.31	22
25 C.F.R. § 36.40	22
25 C.F.R. § 36.41	22
25 C.F.R. § 36.42	22
25 C.F.R. § 36.43	7, 18, 22
25 C.F.R. § 36.50	22
25 C.F.R. § 36.51	22
